

---

No. 14-1945

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**STEPHEN V. KOLBE, *et al.*,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., GOVERNOR, *et al.*,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
(Catherine C. Blake, District Judge)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER  
JENNIFER L. KATZ  
Assistant Attorneys General  
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-7906  
mfader@oag.state.md.us

April 11, 2016

Attorneys for Appellees

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS ISSUED AFTER INITIAL BRIEFING SUPPORT APPLYING INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY AND UPHOLDING THE CHALLENGED LAW. ....	3
A. Federal Appellate Courts Have Unanimously Rejected Application of Strict Scrutiny to Laws Prohibiting Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines, and Have Upheld the Challenged Laws. ....	3
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> .....	4
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> .....	8
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> .....	10
B. Federal Appellate Courts Have Continued to Reject Application of Strict Scrutiny in Other Second Amendment Challenges.....	12
C. If the Challenged Law Implicates the Second Amendment at all, It Is Subject to at Most Intermediate Scrutiny, and It Satisfies that Standard.....	14
II. UPDATED, PUBLICLY-AVAILABLE EVIDENCE FURTHER SUPPORTS THE PREDICTIVE JUDGMENT OF THE MARYLAND LEGISLATURE. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2016 WL 1078932 (Mar. 21, 2016) .....	13, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 16, 19
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16, 18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	4
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	7
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	11
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 789 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	13

*Woollard v. Gallagher*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 6, 18, 19

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....13

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....13

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....13

**Miscellaneous**

4 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) .....8
